

No. 12-694

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF NEVADA; BRIAN SANDOVAL; ROBERT  
LEGRAND, WARDEN, PETITIONERS

v.

CALVIN O'NEIL JACKSON

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF  
MICHIGAN AND 14 OTHER STATES IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

John J. Bursch  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
BurschJ@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
State of Michigan

**Luther Strange**  
Attorney General  
State of Alabama  
501 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130

**Thomas C. Horne**  
Attorney General  
State of Arizona  
1275 W. Washington St.  
Phoenix, AZ 85007

**Samuel S. Olens**  
Attorney General  
State of Georgia  
40 Capitol Sq., S.W.  
Atlanta, GA 30334

**Lawrence G. Wasden**  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010

**Tom Miller**  
Attorney General  
State of Iowa  
1305 E. Walnut  
Des Moines, IA 50319

**Jack Conway**  
Attorney General  
Commonwealth of  
Kentucky  
700 Capital Ave.  
Ste. 118  
Frankfort, KY 40601

**James D. "Buddy" Caldwell**  
Attorney General  
State of Louisiana  
P.O. Box 94005  
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

**William J. Schneider**  
Attorney General  
State of Maine  
Six State House  
Station  
Augusta, ME 04333

**Steve Bullock**  
Attorney General  
State of Montana  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620

**Jon Bruning**  
Attorney General  
State of Nebraska  
P.O. Box 98920  
Lincoln, NE 68509

**Gary K. King**

Attorney General  
State of New Mexico  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, NM 87504

**John E. Swallow**

Attorney General  
State of Utah  
P.O. Box 142320  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

**Rob McKenna**

Attorney General  
State of Washington  
1125 Washington St. S.E.  
P.O. Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504

**Gregory A. Phillips**

Attorney General  
State of Wyoming  
123 State Capitol  
Cheyenne, WY 82002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Ninth Circuit violated AEDPA and created a circuit split when it granted habeas relief in the absence of a ruling from this Court on the issue presented. ....	3
A. The only source of “clearly established Federal law” in an AEDPA habeas inquiry is that “determined by the Supreme Court of the United States.” .....	3
B. This Court has not addressed whether a defendant’s right to present a defense is violated when a state court excludes extrinsic evidence meant to impeach a prosecution witness on a collateral matter.....	4
C. The Ninth Circuit’s reliance on its own precedent violated AEDPA.....	7
D. The Ninth Circuit created a circuit split and generated disarray in the Sixth Amendment jurisprudence of its own courts.....	8

- II. A defendant’s right to present a defense is not violated when a state court excludes extrinsic evidence meant to impeach a prosecution witness on a collateral matter. .... 10
  - A. The Federal Rules of Evidence and trial rules in a majority of states generally prohibit the admission of extrinsic evidence on collateral matters..... 10
  - B. Nevada’s evidentiary rule is neither arbitrary nor disproportionate to the problem it attempts to solve. .... 11
- Conclusion ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	3, 7
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	4
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	5, 10
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....	5
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) .....	6, 8
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	6, 8
<i>Earp v. Ornoski</i> , 431 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	8, 11
<i>Fenenbock v. Director of Corrections for California</i> , 681 F.3d 968 (9th Cir.), amended 692 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>Hogan v. Hanks</i> , 97 F.3d 189 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>House v. Hatch</i> , 527 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	4

<i>Hughes v. Raines</i> , 641 F.2d 790 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	13
<i>Jordan v. Warden</i> , 675 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009) .....	6
<i>Lambert v. Blodgett</i> , 393 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 18 S.W.3d 220 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) ..	11, 12, 13
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991) .....	9
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996) .....	5
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988) .....	6, 8
<i>Ortiz v. Yates</i> , 2012 WL 6052251 (9th Cir. Dec. 6, 2012).....	9
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012) .....	7
<i>Quinn v. Haynes</i> , 234 F.3d 837 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010) .....	7
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	10
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 588 N.E.2d 813 (Ohio 1992) .....	13



<i>State v. Wyrick</i> , 62 S.W.3d 751 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2001) .....	13
<i>United States v. Higa</i> , 55 F.3d 448 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) .....	10
<i>United States v. Withorn</i> , 204 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....	5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	3, 7

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2241 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	2, 4, 7
Nev. Rev. Stat. 50.085(3) .....	11

### **Other Authorities**

Charles Tilford McCormick, <i>Handbook of the Law of Evidence</i> § 47 (Edward W. Cleary revisor, 2d ed. 1972) .....	5
---	---

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 404(a) .....	10
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b) .....	10, 11
Mich. R. Evid. 608(b) .....	11
